cost to the Company, Getech is applying its unparallelled database and modern geoscientific

expertise to underexplored basins in Kazakhstan. The results of this analysis are still pending.

Once complete, confirmation field work will be undertaken by the Company before any initial

licence applications are made. (iii) The Chu-Li Orogenic Gold Belt, which showed gold bearing

systems in all three target areas. The Company is rationalising the Chu-Ili orogenic licence

areas to ensure its restricted budget is applied to areas with the most potential to find economic

deposits with high risk/reward for shareholders.

Major

Shareholders

As at the Last Practicable Date the Company is aware of the following persons who are

interested and who, immediately following Admission, are expected to be interested, directly

or indirectly, in three per cent. or more of the Company’s capital or voting rights:

 As at the date of this

Document

Immediately following

Admission

Name

Number of

Ordinary

Shares as at

date of this

Document

% of

Existing

Share

Capital

Number of

Ordinary

Shares as

at

Admission

% of the

Enlarged

Ordinary

Share

Capital

Alexander Casey

Walker  53,153,403 21.12% 56,631,664 14.25%

Ilwella Pty Ltd1 36,644,313 14.56% 61,808,950 15.55%

Oberon Investments

Limited 15,457,716 6.14% 31,979,456 8.04%

Hargreaves Lansdown

Stockbrokers  31,001,349 12.32% 31,001,349 7.80%

6

Cavendish Securities

Plc - -- 26,086,957 6.56%

Rainer Heinz Ellmies 9,762,261 3.88% 25,699,363 6.46%

Reedbuck Nominees

Pty Ltd 8,762,261 3.48% 24,699,363 6.21%

Interactive Investor

Services Limited  12,456,507 4.95% 12,456,507 3.13%

Jarvis Investment

Management Limited  8,895,369 3.53% 8,895,369 2.24%

AJ Bell Securities

Limited  8,396,386 3.34% 8,396,386 2.11%

The voting rights of all Shareholders are the same in respect of each Ordinary Share held.

The Company has no controlling parties.

Key Managing

Directors

The directors of the Company are Alexander (“Alex”) Walker (Chief Executive Officer),

Anthony Eastman (Non-Executive Director), Alexander (“Sandy”) Barblett (Non-Executive

Chairman) and Chris van Wijk (Executive Director). The senior management is Tremain

Woods as Exploration Manager.

Statutory

Auditors

The Company’s statutory auditors are Kreston Reeves LLP, having its registered office at 37

St Margarets Street, Canterbury, Kent, CT1 2TU and being registered under the statutory audit

[…]

Connected Persons do not hold any options or warrants or other rights over any unissued Ordinary Shares

of the Company.

7.6 The Company will not be granting any options or warrants prior to or on Admission in addition to the

Warrants and Options disclosed in this Document.

69

7.7 The following Directors of the Company are participating in the Subscription, and they have each agreed

to subscribe for the following number of Subscription Shares at the Fundraise Price:

Alex Walker 3,478,261 Subscription Shares

Sandy Barblett 869,565 Subscription Shares

Christopher van Wijk 870,000 Subscription Shares

Total:  5,217,826 Subscription Shares

8 Substantial Shareholdings

8.1 Save for the Directors and their Connected Persons, the following are the interests that represent or will

represent directly, 3 per cent, or more of the issued share capital of the Company immediately following

Admission.

As at the date of this Document Immediately following Admission

Name

Number of

Ordinary

Shares as at

date of this

Document

% of Existing

Share Capital

Number of

Ordinary

Shares as at

Admission

% of the

Enlarged

Ordinary Share

Capital

Alexander Casey

Walker  53,153,403 21.12% 56,631,664 14.25%

Ilwella Pty Ltd1 36,644,313 14.56% 61,808,950 15.55%

Oberon

Investments

Limited 15,457,716 6.14% 31,979,456 8.04%

Hargreaves

Lansdown

Stockbrokers  31,001,349 12.32% 31,001,349 7.80%

Cavendish

Securities Plc - -- 26,086,957 6.56%

Rainer Heinz

Ellmies 9,762,261 3.88% 25,699,363 6.46%

Reedbuck

Nominees Pty

Ltd  8,762,261 3.48% 24,699,363 6.21%

Interactive

Investor

Services Limited  12,456,507 4.95% 12,456,507 3.13%

Jarvis

Investment

Management

Limited  8,895,369 3.53% 8,895,369 2.24%

70

AJ Bell

Securities

Limited  8,396,386 3.34% 8,396,386 2.11%

1. Ilwella Pty Limited is a company registered in Western Australia owned by and run for the benefit of Brian and Peggy

Flannery.

8.2 Save as disclosed in paragraph 8.1 of this Part VII, the Company is not aware of any person who will,

immediately following Admission, hold three per cent. or more of the voting rights in the Company as a

Shareholder or through a direct or indirect holding of financial instruments (in each case for the purposes

of Chapter 5 of the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules).

8.3 The voting rights of all Shareholders are the same in respect of each Ordinary Share held.